No. 427, A.]

[Published June 15, 1951.

## CHAPTER 347.

AN ACT to create 20.16 (7) of the statutes, relating to the reproduction of important American materials by microfilm or other photographic process by the state historical society and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.16 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

20.16 (7) On July 1, 1951, \$25,000 as a revolving appropriation for the photographic reproduction, by microfilm, microcard, microprint or other related process, of papers, documents and manuscripts of historical significance in the documentation of the American experiment. All receipts from the sales of copies of such reproductions shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are reappropriated to carry out the purposes of this subsection.

Approved June 8, 1951.